
 
 

1 

October 6, 2021 

Baldwin County Commission 
Purchasing Department  
312 Courthouse Square, Suite 15 
Bay Minette, Alabama 366507 
(251) 580-2520 
 

Project Name: Baldwin County Area 100 Highway Maintenance Facility 
 
Ms. Gautney,  
 
Please see the summary of explanations below that coincide with the subsequent Change Order 
Requests backup for the Area 100 Highway Maintenance Facility as provided by the General Contractor.  
Should you have any additional questions, please do not hesitate to contact us. 
 
CONTRACT TIME Change Request: 
 

1. At the time of Bidding, after the timeframe for RFIs, we received communications about the 
increase in lead-time for Pre-Engineered Metal Buildings.  The Contract Time for Area 200 was 
adjusted accordingly to take into account the additional lead times.  However, Area 100 had 
been Bid and needed to be adjusted by Change Order.  Attached is the Contractor’s purchase 
order post Bid indicating a 14-week fabrication and delivery timeline.  The General Contractor 
would like to request a Contract extension of 80 calendar days, rendering a new Contract Time 
of 320 calendar days. 

• We recommend approval of the requested for 80 additional calendar days to the 
Contract Time, totaling a new overall Contract Time of 320 calendar days. 

 
CONTRACT PRICE Change Requests: 
 

1. Change Order Request #1 is for the cost associated with a surveyor to reset the building pad 4” 
lower as requested by the Highway Department for ease of workability on the concrete aprons 
outside the Service Bays. 

• We recommend approval of the requested $1,475.00 for the Owner Directed change. 
 

2. Change Order Request #2 is for the cost associated with a drawing discrepancy on the Service Pit 
elevation depth. 

• We recommend approval of the requested $4,469.00. 
 



2 

3. Change Order Request #3 is for cost associated with 3-hour Fire Wall revisions and related
modifications to the plans for Permitting Compliance.

• We recommend approval of the requested $37,188.00.

In summary, if the recommendations for Change Order No.1 are approved it would adjust the Contract 
Time by 80 calendar days and Contract Price by $43,132.00.  

Should you have any questions, please let me know. 
For the Firm, 

WATERMARK DESIGN GROUP, LLC 
(251) 344-5515



Contract Time Change Order Request



 

Project Mgr:

Estimator: (SY) Shawn Yates

File Name: NEW CONTRACT (Fitzgerald Construction - Baldwin County).xlsm PAGE: 1 of 11
                                 _

Owner: Baldwin County

Quote #: 210992_R2 AC-472 JOB NUMBER BUILDING

District Mgr: (WG) Web Gholson P.O. Box 1316 * 10125 Hwy 6 West    Batesville, MS. 38606

Phone # 334-701-9390 Phone: 662-563-4574               Fax: 866-867-0050 REQUESTED DELIVERY WEEK

District # 36
BUILDING PURCHASE ORDER CONTRACT

Customer Po#                        

City, St. Zip: Spanish Fort, AL 36527-5246 Ship to Address: 203 Dickman Road

DATE ENTERED

Invoice: Ship to Address:

Physical Address: 8270 Spanish Fort Blvd.  

City, St. Zip: Spanish Fort, AL 36527-5246  

Customer Name: Fitzgerald Construction, LLS. Job Name: Baldwin County Maintenance
Mailing Address: 8270 Spanish Fort Blvd.

Baldwin

Cell Number: 251-550-7720 Inside City Limits: Yes Estimated Freight Loads: 2

Contact Person: Mike Fitzgerald City, St. Zip: Bay Minette, AL 36507

Phone Number: 251-649-3230 Fax: N/A County:

Drawing Requirements: Attachments: Forms, Drawings, Specifications etc.

Qty. Description Deliver Via: The Following  Drawings ARE included.

Email: fitz@fitzllc.com Building Use: 2-C Equipment Service

3 Anchor Bolt Drawings Email and UPS [1] Architectural Drawings dated 01/11-2021
3 Erection Drawings Email and UPS [2] division 13 PEMB specifications - 23 pages

    
    

1 Letter of Certification 1st Class Mail  
3 Approval Drawings (Architect) Email and UPS  

Job Status: Approval Hold Special Considerations:
Approval Drawings will be submitted.

--------------------------

(AFTER) Approval Drawings are returned: 

 Schedule for Final Engineering,

Drafting, Fabrication and Delivery . 

Customer requests 4-5 weeks for shop drawings, 12-14 weeks

fab/delivery after approval per ACI.

Weathertite Warranty Required

Financial and Contractual Information:

Accepted by: 10% DOWN, BALANCE COD
ACI Building Systems, LLC Payment Terms

Deposit: $13,000.00

Tax Exempt

Tax Exempt <<<<<<<<

Appropriate documentation must be submitted 

authorizing exemption from payment of taxes.

* Freight: $2,640.00
* Subject to Freight Surcharges at Time of Delivery

This order is subject to corrections in pricing by ACI Building Systems, LLC.(ACI) and is limited to the information contained on this order 

form and the building purchase order sketch form. Unless otherwise specifically noted, this order is based on the standard design, 

materials, and manufacturing methods described in the ACI general specifications. No other information is to be considered in the design 

or manufacture of this building. All orders are subject to final approval by ACI at its office in Batesville, MS. Subject to credit approval and 

the terms and conditions contained in this order. ACI Building Systems, LLC. proposes to furnish the structure described in this order 

using ACI standard material. The purchaser hereby accepts full responsibility of all applicable sales and use taxes due on this order.

TAXES:  Unless otherwise specified, taxes are not included in the sales price. All prices are subject to increase without notification, by the 

ammount of federal , state or local taxes as a result of this transaction. Applicable taxes will be charged unless appropriate documentation 

is submitted authorizing exemption from payment of taxes prior to shipment of the Order.

$132,375.00

Taxes:

Total Price:

FOB Plant: $129,735.00

By signing Buyer agrees to Terms and Conditions of Sale,                                              

Including ACI Back-charge policy and Price Escalation Clause.Form: BPOC 7.6  5/2018

Contracts Administrator Fitzgerald Construction, LLS.
Title Purchaser (Company)

Authorized Representative                                                  Date Authorized Signature (Includes 11 Pages) Date

4/9/21



Contract Price Change Order Request #1











Contract Price Change Order Request #2

























Contract Price Change Order Request #3


















	Blank Page



